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Dear client,

Thank you for purchasing this product.

The quality of this appliance has been certified by several
laboratory tests. This instructions manual is provided

to simplify the use of the appliance as well as to guarantee
a safe use.

Please read carefully the instructions and safety measures
described in this manual.

We sincerely hope you will be satisfied when using
your new appliance.
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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING

A Risk of Electric Shock A

Do Not Open

Warning: to avoid the risk of electric
shock, do not remove the cover.
The interior does not contain any parts
that can be repaired by the user.
Ask for assistance from the Customer
Support Service.

Important Warnings

Before using your appliance read these ins-
tructions manual carefully and keep it in a
safe place as you may need to consult it in
the future.

Before turning on your appliance, and to
ensure a safe and correct operation, do not
use if:

- It has fallen to the ground;
- You notice any evidence of damage;
- Any anomaly occurs during its operation.

To avoid hazards or deterioration of your ap-
pliance through incorrect use it is advisable
to read these instructions thoroughly.

Your appliance should not be used for other
purposes than the ones intended and sole-
ly for household use. Any damage resulting
from using the appliance outside this scope,

4

@ coffee grinder EN

KCG5414

any incorrect use, as well as any manual
modifications to the product will not be co-
vered and automatically voids the warranty.

Assistance

In case of malfunction, take your appliance
to the Customer Support Service for assis-
tance.

This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and
above if they have been given su-
pervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance in a safe way
and if they understand the hazar-
ds involved. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made
by children unless they are older
than 8 and supervised. Keep the
appliance and its cord out of reach
of children aged less than 8 years.

Appliances can be used by per-
sons with reduced physical, sen-
sory or mental capabilities or lack
of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved.
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Children shall not play with the ap-
pliance.

These instructions are also available at
www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Power Supply

Make sure the main voltage is compatible
with the appliance’s. If this is not the case,
please consult the Customer Support Ser-
vice.

1.2. Power Cord and Other Cables

Do not tangle the cord or pull it to discon-
nect the appliance. Also, keep the cord
away from warm surfaces.

Never use the appliance if it has a damaged
cable or socket.

Take it to the Customer Support Service for
replacement.

1.3. Humidity and Water

Do not use your appliance in humid places.
Do not allow the appliance to become wet
under any circumstances as this may be
dangerous. To avoid fire hazard or electric
shock do not expose your appliance to humi-
dity or water. Furthermore, do not place your
appliance under water (e.g. for cleaning).

1.4. Cleaning

Before cleaning, be sure to switch off the ap-
pliance and remove the plug from the main
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power supply. Always allow the unit to cool
down before cleaning.

To clean the exterior of the product, use a
dry soft cloth only.

1.5. General Precautions

* Please follow the instructions in the user
manual which will help you to properly ins-
tall and operate this product and enjoy its
advanced features. Please keep the ins-
tructions for future reference.

* Read all instructions before using the pro-
duct.

* Maintenance and service operations are
only to be carried out by authorized pro-
fessionals.

* Any damage caused by manual modifica-
tions to the product is not covered by the
warranty.

« If this product is used for other purposes
than the ones originally intended, or if it is
not correctly connected, the product may
become damaged and the warranty will be
voided.

* Turn the appliance OFF, unplug it from the
outlet when not in use before assembling
or disassembling parts and before clea-
ning. To unplug it, hold the plug and pull
from the outlet. Never pull from the power
cord.

* Avoid contact with moving parts.
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* Do not operate any appliance with a da-
maged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged
in any manner. Return the appliance to
the nearest Customer Support Service for
examination, repair or electrical or mecha-
nical adjustment.

* The use of attachments not recommended
or sold by the Worten may cause fire, elec-
tric shock or injury.

* Do not use outdoors.

* Do not let the cord hang over a table or
counter edge.

* For household use only.

» Check the grinder for presence of foreign
objects before using it.

@ coffee grinder EN

KCG5414

2. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2.1. Product Description

?i i? ‘/ Transparent cover

/ Motor base

2.2. Product usage
USING YOUR COFFEE GRINDER

Carefully unpack your coffee grinder and remove all packing material.
To remove any dust that may have accumulated during packaging,
wipe the grinding chamber and blades with a damp lint-free cloth or
sponge. Use extreme care as the blades are sharp. The transparent
cover can be immersed in water for cleaning. Dry thoroughly.

Caution: Never immerse the motor base in water for cleaning, or fill
the grinding chamber with water for cleaning.

1. Place the coffee grinder on a flat surface.

2. Pour coffee beans into the grinding chamber. The quantity of
coffee beans must not exceed 60 g.

3. Press the on/off button and hold the lid on tight while the coffee
is ground.

4. After grinding ,unplug the appliance and empty the coffee grinder.

NOTE: Do not operate this appliance continuously for more than 45

seconds, Allow the appliance to cool down for 3 minute between two

continuous cycles.

5. View the consistency of the coffee grounds from the transparent
cover.

IMPORTANT: If you want to remove the cover to check the

consistency of the coffee grounds, only do so when the blades have
come to a complete stop.



6. Once the desired grind is obtained, unplug the power cord from
the outlet.

7. Remove the transparent cover and pour out the coffee ground
directly.

GRINDING TIPS

1. The COARSE grind is generally used for percolators and coffee
urns. MEDIUM grind is used for drip coffee makers and steam-type
espresso machines. A FINE grind is used for espresso machines
with an electric pump.

2. Vary the grinding times to suit your taste and type of beans you
grind.

3. For the freshest, most flavourful coffee, grind only enough for the
pot you are making. Coffee beans keep up to 2 months in the
freezer in an airtight container and can be ground while still frozen.
Coffee grounds left in your grinder can become stale and affect
the flavour of freshly ground coffee. Be sure to clean the grinding
chamber, blades and cover after each use.

4. This grinder can only grind dry, brittle foods. It will not grind
anything moist, extremely hard, or gummy such as whole ginger,
chocolate, sesame seeds or oily spices such as cinnamon, cloves
or nutmeg. Do not grind peanuts or grains such as wheat, rice,
barley, or dried corn. Attempting to grind any of these foods may
damage the unit. Never use it to chop ice cubes.

5. Freshly ground peppercorns have a strong aroma and taste that may
affect the flavour of coffee beans ground afterward. You may want to
purchase a separate grinder if you plan to grind peppercorns.

2.3. Maintenance

1. CAUTION: Be sure to unplug this appliance before cleaning it.
To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse the cord, plug
or motor base in water or any other liquid. After each use, always
make sure the plug is first removed from the wall socket.

2. Wash the cover with water and a mild detergent. The cover is not
dishwasher-safe. Rinse thoroughly and dry. Never immerse the
motor base or fill the grinding chamber with water.

3. Wipe the grinding chamber and blades with a lint-free cloth.
Extreme care should be exercised as the blade is sharp.

Any other servicing should be performed by the Customer Support
Service.

NOTES ON THE CORD PLUG

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the
other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in a
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polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified
electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

3. POST-SALE SERVICE

KUNFT has designed this appliance in order to guarantee maximum
reliability. However, if a problem occurs do not attempt to open the
appliance - there is a risk of electrical shock. If you are not able to
solve the problem, please contact the Customer Support Service
of any Worten, Modelo or Continente store in order to be assisted.
Worten Equipamentos para o Lar provides a 2-year warranty for
manufacturing defects from the date of purchase of the appliance.

WARNING: any attempt to repair the appliance without contacting
the manufacturer or seller will void the warranty.

All users must be familiar with these instructions. Knowing what
could go wrong can help prevent problems from occurring.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

In order to protect the environment, we strive to reduce the volume of
packaging used, limiting it to three easily sorted materials: cardboard,
paper and plastic.
The appliance is manufactured using recyclable materials
after disassembled by a specialized company. Please
comply with local regulations concerning the recycling of
all materials.
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Estimado cliente:

Gracias por adquirir este producto.

Este aparato ha sido sometido a diversas pruebas

que avalan su calidad. Este manual de instrucciones
esta destinado a facilitar el uso del aparato y garantizar
un uso seguro.

Lea atentamente las instrucciones, asi como las medidas
de seguridad descritas en este manual.

Esperamos sinceramente que esté satisfecho
con su nuevo aparato.
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1.INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ATENCION

A Peligro de electrocucion A

No abrir

Atencion: para evitar el riesgo de
electrocucioén, no abra esta unidad.
Su interior no contiene elementos que
puedan ser reparados por el usuario.

Acuda al Servicio de Atencion al Cliente.

Avisos Importantes

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente
este manual de instrucciones y guardelo en
un lugar seguro, pues puede tener que con-
sultarlo en el futuro.

Antes de encender el aparato, y a fin de ga-
rantizar su utilizacion de forma correcta y
segura, no lo utilice si:

- Se ha caido al suelo;
- Nota alguna sefal de dafio;

- Se produce alguna anomalia durante su
funcionamiento.

Para evitar posibles peligros y el deterioro
del aparato debido a un uso incorrecto, se
recomienda que lea atentamente las ins-
trucciones.

Este aparato no debera ser utilizado para
otros fines que no sean los previstos en el
manual y unicamente para uso doméstico.
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Cualquier dafio derivado del uso del apara-
to fuera de este ambito de aplicacion, cual-
quier uso incorrecto, asi como cualquier
modificacidn manual del producto, no es-
tara cubierto y anulara automaticamente la
garantia.

Asistencia

En caso de averia, acuda al Servicio de
Atencion al Cliente.

Este aparato puede ser utilizado
por ninos a partir de ocho afos,
Si cuentan con supervision o se
les ha instruido sobre la utilizacion
del aparato de un modo seguro y
entienden los peligros que impli-
ca. La limpieza y mantenimiento
del usuario no deben ser realiza-
dos por ninos, a menos que sean
mayores de ocho afnos y estén su-
pervisados. Mantenga el aparato
y su cable fuera del alcance de los
ninos menores de ocho anos.

Los aparatos pueden ser utiliza-
dos por personas con discapaci-
dad fisica, sensorial o mental o
que carezcan de la experiencia y
los conocimientos necesarios, Si
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cuentan con supervision o se les
ha instruido sobre la utilizacion del
aparato de un modo seguro y en-
tienden los peligros que implica.

Los nifios no deben jugar con el
aparato.

Estas instrucciones también estan disponi-
bles en www.suporteworten.pt
1.1. Fuente de alimentacion

Compruebe que el voltaje de la red eléctrica
es compatible con la indicada en el aparato.
En caso de que no sea compatible, consulte
al Servicio de Atencion al Cliente.

1.2. Cable de alimentacion y otros

cables

No enrolle el cable de alimentacién ni tire de
él para desenchufar el aparato. Asimismo,
manténgalo alejado de superficies calientes.

Nunca utilice este aparato si el cable o el en-
chufe estan dafados.

En su lugar, llévelo a un Servicio de Aten-
cion al Cliente para que proceda a su sus-
titucion.

1.3. Humedad y agua

No utilice el aparato en lugares humedos.
No deje que el aparato se moje en ningu-
na circunstancia, pues puede ser peligroso.
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Para evitar el peligro de incendio o descarga
eléctrica, no exponga el aparato al agua o la
humedad. Asimismo, no sumerja el aparato
(por ejemplo, para limpiarlo).

1.4. Limpieza

Antes de proceder a la limpieza del aparato,
apaguelo y desconecte el cable de la cor-
riente. Deje siempre que el aparato se en-
frie antes de efectuar cualquier operacién
de limpieza.

Para limpiar el exterior del producto, utilice
unicamente un pafio suave y seco.

1.5. Advertencias de seguridad

* Siga las instrucciones de este manual,
que le ayudaran a instalar y poner correc-
tamente en funcionamiento este producto
y disfrutar de sus caracteristicas avanza-
das. Guarde las instrucciones para refe-
rencia futura.

» Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar
el aparato.

* Las operaciones de reparacion o manteni-
miento deben ser realizadas unicamente
por profesionales autorizados.

* Cualquier dano provocado por modifica-
ciones manuales al producto no estara
cubierto por la garantia.

* Si usa el producto para otros fines que no
sean para los que ha sido originalmente
disefiado, o si no esta correctamente co-
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nectado, el producto podra sufrir dafios y
la garantia quedara anulada.

* Apague el aparato y desenchufelo de la
toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso
antes de montar o desmontar las piezas
y antes de limpiarlo. Para desenchufarlo,
sujete el enchufe y tire de la toma de cor-
riente. Nunca tire del cable de alimenta-
cion.

* Evite el contacto con las piezas moviles.

* No ponga la unidad en funcionamiento si
tiene el cable o el enchufe dafados, o des-
pués de que el aparato haya funcionado
mal o haya sufrido un dafio de cualquier
tipo, como una caida. Lleve el aparato al
Servicio de Atencion al Cliente mas cer-
cano para su revision, reparacion o ajuste
eléctrico o mecanico.

 El uso de accesorios no recomendados o
no vendidos por Worten puede causar in-
cendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones.

* No utilice la unidad al aire libre.

* No deje que el cable cuelgue sobre una
mesa o del borde de una encimera.

» Solo para uso doméstico.

» Compruebe que el molinillo con contenga
objetos extrafios antes de usarlo.
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2. MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
2.1. Descripcion del producto

l ?i i? 1/ Tapa corredera transparente

/ Base del motor

2.2. Utilizacion del producto
USO DEL MOLINILLO DE CAFE

Abra con cuidado el molinillo de café y retire todos los materiales de
embalaje. Para quitar la suciedad que se pudiera haber acumulado
durante el embalaje, limpie la camara de molienda y las cuchillas
con un pano sin pelusa o una esponja. Use con extremo cuidado las
cuchillas, dado que estan afiladas. Para limpiar la cubierta transpa-
rente, puede sumergirla en agua. Séquela completamente.

Precaucion: nunca sumerja la base del motor en agua para limpiarla
ni llene la cdmara de molienda con agua.

1. Coloque el molinillo de café en una superficie plana.

2. Vierta los granos de café en la camara de molienda. La cantidad
de granos de café no debe exceder los 60 g.

3. Presione el botén de encendido/apagado y mantenga la tapa bien
cerrada mientras se muele el café.

4. Después de moler, desenchufe el aparato y vacie el molinillo de
café.

NOTA: No utilice el aparato de forma continuada durante mas de 45
segundos. Deje que se enfrie 3 minutos entre dos ciclos seguidos.

5. Observe la consistencia de los posos de café en la tapa
transparente.
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IMPORTANTE: Si desea retirar la tapa para comprobar la consis-
tencia de los granos molidos, espere a que las cuchillas se hayan
detenido completamente.

6. Una vez obtenida la molienda deseada, desenchufe el cable de
alimentacion de la toma de corriente.

7. Retire la tapa transparente y extraiga directamente los granos
molidos.

CONSEJOS PARA LA MOLIENDA

1. La molienda gruesa (COARSE) se usa para percoladores y
urnas de café. La molienda media (MEDIUM) se emplea para las
cafeteras de goteo y las maquinas de café expreso a vapor. Por
Ultimo, la molienda fina (FINE) se utiliza para las maquinas de
café expreso con una bomba eléctrica.

2. Varie los tiempos de molienda para adaptarla a su gusto y al tipo
de granos que muele.

3. Para conseguir un café mas sabroso y fresco, muela unicamente
la cantidad suficiente para la taza que se esta preparando. Los
granos de café se mantienen en el congelador hasta dos meses
en un recipiente hermético y se pueden moler aun estando
congelados. Los granos de café molidos que queden en el
molinillo pueden volverse rancios, lo que afectara al sabor del café
recién molido. Asegurese de limpiar la camara de molienda, las
cuchillas y la tapa después de cada uso.

4. El molinillo solo puede moler alimentos secos y quebradizos. No
molera alimentos humedos, muy duros 0 gomosos, como jengibre
entero, chocolate o semillas de sésamo, o especias aceitosas,
como canela, clavo o nuez moscada. No muela cacahuates o
granos como el trigo, el arroz, la cebada o el maiz deshidratado.
Intentar moler cualquiera de estos alimentos puede dafar la
unidad. No la use para picar cubos de hielo.

5. Los granos de pimienta recién molidos tienen un fuerte aroma y
sabor que pueden afectar después el sabor de los granos de café
molidos. Le sugerimos adquirir un molinillo aparte si tiene previsto
moler granos de pimienta.

2.3. Mantenimiento

1. PRECAUCION: Desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo. Para
evitar sufrir una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el cable, el
enchufe o la base del motor en agua u otros liquidos. Después de
cada uso, asegurese siempre de retirar primero el enchufe de la
toma de corriente.

2. Lave la tapa con agua y un detergente suave. La cubierta no es
apta para lavavajillas. Enjuague bien y seque. Nunca sumerija la
base del motor en agua ni llene la camara de molienda con agua.
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3. Limpie la camara de molienda y las cuchillas con un pafo sin
pelusa. Tenga sumo cuidado, dado que la cuchilla esta afilada.

Cualquier otro servicio debe ser realizado por el Servicio de Atencién
al Cliente.

NOTAS SOBRE EL ENCHUFE DEL CABLE

Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (un contacto es mas
ancho que el otro). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica,
este enchufe encajara en una toma de corriente polarizada de una
sola manera. Si el enchufe no encaja completamente en la toma
de corriente, invierta el enchufe. Si aun asi no encaja, acuda a un
electricista cualificado. No modifique el enchufe de ninguna manera.

3. SERVICIO POSVENTA

KUNFT ha disefiado este aparato con el fin de garantizar la maxima
fiabilidad. Sin embargo, si se produce algun problema, no intente
abrir el aparato, pues corre peligro de electrocucion. En caso de que
no sea capaz de solucionar el problema, pdngase en contacto con el
Servicio de Atencion al Cliente de cualquier tienda Worten, Modelo
o Continente, para solucionar el problema. Worten Equipamentos
para o Lar ofrece una garantia por un periodo de dos afios, desde
el momento de compra de este articulo, contra cualquier defecto de
fabricacion.

ATENCION: cualquier intento de reparar el aparato sin haber
contactado con el fabricante o el vendedor anulara la garantia.

Todos los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con estas instrucciones.
El hecho de conocer los posibles problemas puede servirle de ayuda
para evitar que se produzcan.

4. PROTECCION
MEDIOAMBIENTAL

A fin de proteger el medio ambiente, intentamos reducir al maximo
el volumen de nuestros embalajes, limitandolos a tres materiales
faciles de clasificar: cartén, papel y plastico.

El aparato estéa fabricado con material reciclable, tras ser
desmontado por una empresa especializada. Cumpla la
normativa local correspondiente en materia de reciclaje
de los materiales.
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Caro(a) cliente,

Agradecemos a compra deste artigo.

Este aparelho foi sujeito a diversos testes laboratoriais
que atestam a sua qualidade. Para que a utilizagado do
aparelho seja mais facil e segura, junto enviamos

o respetivo manual de instrugdes.

Queira ler atentamente as instrugdes e medidas
de seguranga que se encontram descritas no presente
manual.

Esperamos sinceramente que fique satisfeito
com a utilizagdo do seu novo aparelho.

22

@ moinho de café PT

KCG5414
INDICE
1. INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA ..........cocveuvnneee 24
1.1. Fonte de alimentagdo ........cccccoeevveveeeeennnnnn. 26
1.2. Cabo de alimentagao e outros cabos ........... 26
1.3. Humidade e agua.........ccccocvvvveveeeeeiiiiiinne, 26
1.4. LiIMPezZa .....oooieeeecee e 27
1.5. Precaugdes gerais ........occveeeeviiieeeeeiiiieeeene 27
2. INSTRUCOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO................ 29
2.1. Descricao do produto..........cccceeeeiiiiieneennne. 29
2.2. Utilizagdo do produto ..........eeeeceeieieieieeneennnnn. 29
2.3. ManuteNGaO0 ........ooevceiiiiiiieeee e 30
3. SERVICO POS-VENDA .......ccccoovoviiieeeeerennnn, 31
4. PROTECAO AMBIENTAL......cooveveeeeeeeee e, 31

23



1. INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

AVISO

A Risco de choque elétrico A

Nao abrir

Atencao: para evitar o risco de choque
elétrico ndo abra a unidade. O interior
nao contém pecgas que possam ser
reparadas pelo utilizador. Contacte

o Servico de Apoio ao Cliente.

Avisos Importantes

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia atentamen-
te este manual de instrugdes e guarde-o
num local seguro, pois podera precisar dele
para consultas futuras.

Antes de colocar o aparelho em funciona-
mento, e de forma a garantir uma operagao
correta, ndo o utilize se:

- Caiu ao chao;
- Notar algum vestigio de danos;

- Surgir alguma anomalia durante
o funcionamento.

Para evitar perigo ou deterioracdo do apa-
relho devido a utilizagao incorreta, aconse-
Iha-se uma leitura atenta das instrugdes.

O aparelho n&o deve ser utilizado para ou-
tros fins além dos previstos e destina-se
apenas a utilizacdo doméstica. Quaisquer
danos resultantes da utilizagao do aparelho
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fora deste ambito, qualquer utilizacédo in-
correta, bem como quaisquer modificacdes
manuais efetuadas ao produto ndo estdo
cobertas e cancelam automaticamente o di-
reito a garantia.

Assisténcia

Em caso de avaria, entregue o aparelho ao
Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente.

Este aparelho pode ser usado por
criangas a partir dos 8 anos de
idade, se tiverem sido supervisio-
nadas ou instruidas sobre o uso
do aparelho de maneira segura e
se compreenderem 0OS riscos en-
volvidos. A limpeza e a manuten-
cao pelo utilizador nao devem ser
feitas por criancas, a menos que
sejam maiores de 8 anos e super-
visionadas. Mantenha o aparelho
e o fio fora do alcance de criangas
com menos de 8 anos.

Os aparelhos podem ser usados
por pessoas com capacidades fi-
sicas, sensoriais ou mentais redu-
zidas ou com falta de experiéncia
e conhecimento, se tiverem rece-
bido supervisao ou instrugcao so-
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bre o0 uso do aparelho de maneira
segura e entenderem 0s perigos
envolvidos.

As criangas nao devem brincar
com o aparelho.

Estas instrucdes também estéo disponiveis
em www.suporteworten.pt

1.1. Fonte de alimentacao

Certifique-se de que a tensao de alimenta-
cao é compativel com a indicada no apare-
Iho. Caso nao corresponda, entre em con-
tacto com o Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente.

1.2. Cabo de alimentacao e outros

cabos

N&o enrole o cabo nem o puxe para desli-
gar o aparelho. Mantenha o cabo afastado
de superficies aquecidas.

Nunca utilize o aparelho se o cabo ou a fi-
cha estiverem danificados.

Leve-o0 ao Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente para
que o substituam.

1.3. Humidade e agua

Nao utilize o aparelho em locais humidos.
Nao deixe que o aparelho se molhe sob
circunstancia alguma, ja que tal podera ser
perigoso. Para evitar perigo de incéndio ou
choque elétrico, ndo exponha o aparelho a
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agua ou humidade. Além disso, nao colo-
que o aparelho debaixo de agua (por exem-
plo, para fins de limpeza).

1.4. Limpeza

Antes de proceder a limpeza, desligue sem-
pre o aparelho e retire o cabo da fonte de
alimentagao. Deixe sempre que a maquina
arrefeca antes de efetuar qualquer opera-
cao de limpeza.

Para limpar a parte exterior do aparelho, uti-
lize apenas um pano seco e macio.

1.5. Precaucoes gerais

* Siga as indicagdes do manual de instru-
¢bes pois sdo uma importante ajuda na
instalacdo e operacéao corretas deste pro-
duto e a tirar partido das suas fungdes
avancadas. Guarde as instrugdes para
consulta futura.

* Leia todas as instrucdes antes de usar o
produto.

* As operacdes de reparacdo ou manuten-
cao devem ser realizadas apenas por pro-
fissionais autorizados.

* Quaisquer danos provocados por modi-
ficagcbes manuais do produto n&do serao
abrangidos pela garantia.

» Se este produto for utilizado para outros
fins que ndo aqueles para os quais foi ori-
ginalmente desenvolvido, ou se nao for
corretamente ligado, podera ficar danifica-
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do e a garantia sera anulada.

* Desligue o aparelho, desconecte a ficha
da tomada quando n&o estiver em uso
antes de montar ou desmontar as pecas
e antes da limpeza. Para o desconectar,
segure a ficha e puxe-a da tomada. Nunca
puxe pelo cabo de alimentagao.

* Evite o contacto com pecas em movimen-
to.

* Nao utilize nenhum aparelho com um cabo
danificado, apdés mau funcionamento do
aparelho, ter caido ao chao ou ter ficado
danificado de alguma forma. Devolva o
aparelho ao Servico de Apoio ao Cliente
mais proximo para verificagdo, reparacao
ou ajuste elétrico ou mecanico.

* A utilizacdo de acessérios ndo recomen-
dados ou comercializados pela Worten
pode causar incéndio, choque elétrico ou
ferimentos.

* Nao utilizar ao ar livre.

* Nao deixe o cabo pendurado sobre uma
mesa ou a ponta de uma bancada.

» Apenas para uso domeéstico.

* Verifique se existem objetos estranhos no
moinho antes de o utilizar.
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2. INSTRUCOES DE
FUNCIONAMENTO

2.1. Descricao do produto

l ?\ (? l/ Tampa transparente

/ Base do motor

2.2. Utilizacado do produto
USAR O SEU MOINHO DE CAFE

Retire cuidadosamente o moinho de café da embalagem e remova
todo o material de embalagem. Para remover poeiras acumuladas
durante a embalagem, limpe a camara de moagem e as ladminas
com um pano ou uma esponja humida e sem fiapos. Tenha extremo
cuidado, dado que as laminas sdo afiadas. A tampa transparente
pode ser submersa em agua para limpeza. Seque bem.

Cuidado: Nunca mergulhe a base do motor em agua, nem encha a
camara de moagem com agua para a limpar.

1. Cologue o0 moinho de café numa superficie plana.

2. Deite os graos de café na camara de moagem. A quantidade de
graos de café nao deve exceder as 60 g.

3. Pressionar o botdo de ligar/desligar e segure bem a tampa
enquanto o café é moido.

4. Ap6s a moagem, desconecte o aparelho e esvazie o moinho de
café.

NOTA: Nao opere este aparelho continuamente por mais de 45
segundos. Deixe o aparelho arrefecer durante 3 minutos entre dois
ciclos continuos.
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5. Verifique a consisténcia dos gréos de café pela tampa transparente.

IMPORTANTE: Se quiser remover a tampa para verificar a
consisténcia dos graos de café, faga-o apenas quando as laminas
pararem completamente.

6. Uma vez obtida a moagem pretendida, desligue o cabo de
alimentagéo da tomada.

7. Retire a tampa transparente e despeje o café moido.

DICAS DE MOAGEM

1. A moagem COARSE é geralmente utilizada para percoladores
e urnas de café. A moagem MEDIUM é utilizada para cafeteiras
e maquinas de café expresso de tipo vapor. A moagem FINE é
utilizada para maquinas de café expresso com bomba elétrica.

2. Varie os tempos de moagem de acordo com o seu gosto e tipo de
graos que moer.

3. Para um café mais fresco e com mais sabor, moa apenas café
suficiente para a cafeteira que estd a fazer. Os graos de café
podem ser mantidos até 2 meses no congelador num recipiente
hermético e podem ser moidos enquanto ainda estéo congelados.
Os graos de café deixados no seu moinho podem ficar estragados
e afetar o sabor do café acabado de moer. Certifique-se de que
limpa a cdmara de moagem, as laminas e a tampa apods cada
utilizagao.

4. Este moinho apenas pode moer alimentos secos e quebradigos.
Nao moa nada humido, extremamente duro ou pegajoso, como
gengibre inteiro, chocolate, sementes de sésamo ou especiarias
oleosas como canela, cravinho ou noz-moscada. Ndo moa
amendoins ou graos como trigo, arroz, cevada, ou milho seco. A
tentativa de moer qualquer um destes alimentos podera danificar
a unidade. Nunca utilize para picar cubos de gelo.

5. Os gréos de pimenta recém moidos tém um aroma e um sabor
fortes que podem afetar o sabor dos grdos de café moidos
posteriormente. Podera querer comprar um moinho separado se
planeia moer pimenta em gréo.

2.3. Manutencao

1. ATENGAO: Certifique-se que desliga este aparelho antes de o
limpar. Para proteger contra choques elétricos, ndo mergulhe
o cabo, ficha ou a base do motor em agua ou qualquer outro
liquido. Apds cada utilizagao, certifique-se sempre de que a ficha
é primeiro retirada da tomada de parede.

2. Lave a tampa com agua e um detergente suave. A tampa nao
deve ser lavada na maquina de lavar loiga. Enxague bem e seque.
Nunca mergulhe a base do motor em, ou encha a camara de
moagem com agua.
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3. Limpe a camara de moagem e as laminas com um pano sem
fiapos. Tenha extremo cuidado ao mexer na lamina dado que esta
é afiada.

Qualquer outra manutencdo deve ser realizada pelo Servigo de
Apoio ao Cliente.

NOTAS SOBRE A FICHA DO CABO

Este aparelho possui uma ficha polarizada (uma lamina é mais larga
do que a outra). Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, esta ficha
foi concebida para se conectar a uma tomada polarizada apenas de
uma forma. Se a ficha ndo encaixar totalmente na tomada, inverta
a ficha. Se mesmo assim ndo encaixar, contacte um eletricista
qualificado. Nao modifique a ficha de forma alguma.

3. SERVICO POS-VENDA

A KUNFT concebeu este aparelho de forma a garantir a maxima
fiabilidade. No entanto, se ocorrer um problema, néo tente abrir o
aparelho — risco de choque elétrico. Se ndo conseguir solucionar o
problema, contacte o Servico de Apoio ao Cliente de qualquer loja
Worten, Modelo ou Continente, para obter assisténcia. A Worten
Equipamentos para o Lar fornece uma garantia contra defeitos de
fabrico, por um periodo de 2 anos a partir da data de compra do
aparelho.

AVISO: qualquer tentativa de arranjar o aparelho sem contactar o
fabricante ou revendedor ira invalidar a garantia.

Todos os utilizadores devem familiarizar-se com estas instrugdes.
O facto de saber o que pode correr mal podera ajuda-lo a evitar a
ocorréncia de problemas.

4. PROTECAO AMBIENTAL

Com o objetivo de proteger o ambiente, tentamos reduzir ao maximo
o volume das embalagens, que se limitam a trés materiais de facil
separagao: cartao, papel e plastico.
O aparelho é constituido por material reciclavel, depois
de desmontado por uma empresa especializada. Cumpra
a legislagéo local relativamente a reciclagem de todos os
materiais.
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coffee grinder

is perfectly enough

Imported, produced and distributed by:
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